FD-3€ (Rev. 5-22-64)

!

FBI

Date: 4/99/68

Transmit the following in
i (Type in plaintext or code)

— e —— — ————— ——— ——— —

Via AIRTEL -
i i) (Priority)
e R S AR R LSOO A et AN LRGP (A [
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
(ATTN: FBI LABOBATORY)
FROM: : SAC, MIAMI (9-New) (P)

UNSUB; ADAM CLAYTON POWELL - VICTIM
EXTORTION - RACIAL MATTER
(00: MIAMI)

Re Miami airtel 4/24/68, captioned "UNSUB: EDITOR,
"MIAMI NEWS", Florida - VICTIM - EXTORTION - RACIAL
MATTER: (00: HIAII)"

"Enclosed for the FBI Laboratory are 2 letters.
and envelopes specifically described below. Enclosed for
Tampa Division are Xerox copies of the afore-entioned ite-s.

5 © On 4/29/68 Mr. JAMES KING, Security Officer,
Wackenhut Corp., Jackson Memorial Hospital Miami, Fla.
made available the enclosed letters which were received_
at the Jackson Hospital in the U.S. mail addressed to
ADAM CLAYTON POWELL, Mr. KING is presently assigned the
responsibility of guarding ADAM CLAYTON POWELL who is -
temporarily confined to Jaé¢kson Memorial Hospital under-
going medical examinations.

' "The first letter enclosed consists of a plain
sheet of paper bearing in the left-~hand column 4 photo- ’
graphs, apparently clipped from a newspaper, of individuals
identified as former civil rights leaders EVERS, Reverend
REEB; MALCOLM X and MARTIN LUTHER KING, 1In the opposite

4 - Bureau (ENC 2) (RM)
1 -« Atlanta (Info)

1 = Birmingham (Info) d_,,.__———~———““""—
1 - Memphis (Info) e
1 - New York (Info) :wmﬂd S A
1 - Tampa (Enc 2) fo) OO —

“ - WFO (Itzfo) ) (ﬂ‘“ :

: ~ Miami (2 - 9 44-1854 MURKIN o

H/pap (1 - 46-3685 ADAI CLAYTON POWELL) #4/ 185 4~ 38D
(12)"
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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MM 9 - New

colymn are photographs of STOKELY CARMICHAEL, ADAM CLAYTON
POWELL and RAP BROWN, No written message appears on the
letter except the printed words "RAT BROWN" appear under
the photograph of BROWN. All photographs were pasted

to this sheet of paper.

-, ., This sheet was said to have been received in the
hand-printed envelope postmarked St. Petersburg, Fla.,
4/23/68, P.,M,, addressed to"Rev. ADAM CLAYTON POWELL,
Patient at Jackson Memorial Hospital, Miami, Florida."

"The second letter, which may or may not relate
to this matter, was postmarked Miami, Fla., 4/24/68, and
was received in a hand-priftted envelope addressed to
"ADAM C, POWELL, Jackson Memorial nospiit}, Miami, Fla.,™
This envelope bore the return address of J, JONES, 1416
N.W. 5th Avenue, Miami, Fla. Neither this name nor
address is reflected in the Miami Cross-Reference Telephone
Directory or City Directories. Found in this envelope
was & sheet of paper containing the message "I hope
you have cancer you mixed bread bastard.™

The FBI Laboratory is requested to search the
enclosed materials through the Anonymoiis Letter File to
identify writer. The FBI Laboratory is also requested
to compare the enclosed materials with each other to
determine if they were prepared by the same writer. A
latent fingerprinf{ examination is also requested of enclosed
materials. If latents are developed, the Identification
Division is requested to compare such latents with any
found on the materials transmitted by referenced Miami
airtel and against those suspects set out by FBI # in
referenced airtel.

For information of Tampa, referenced airtel
submitted to the FBI Laboratory an unsigned post card
postmarked Miami, 4/23/68, containing a threat to shoot
POWELL and certain other civil rights leaders. . The
writer of this post card claimed he was the individual
who shot MARTIN LUTHER KING,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MM 9-New

The FBI Laboratory is requested to expedite
these examinations in view of the ten day deadline for
2 preliminary investigation of this matter. All materials
should be returned to lilli at the completion of the
examinations,

Information copies of this communication are
furnished to Atlanta, Birmingham, Memphis, New York
and WFO il view of their interest in the implied victims
mentiofed herein.

An 1nforlhiibn copy of @813 communication has

been enclosed for Tampa in the event Department should
request additional investigation,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rgy. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

MM 44-1854

PAGE TWO

UNUSUAL ACTIVITY AROUND LINDER'S HOME, HE SAID LINDER'S
MAIN INTEREST PRESENTLY SEEMS TO CENTER AROUND A
"CONSERVATIVE CHURCH GROUP" FROM SOUTH CAROLINA., HE

SAID LINDER IS GETTING OLD, NOT IN GOOD HALTH, AND APPEARS
TO HAVE SOME FINANCIAL PROBLEMS AND THEREFORE HIS ACTIVITIES
HAVE BEEN LIMITED,

WILLIAM SOMERSETT (FORMER MM SIX ZERO SEVEN - R)
ADVISED THIS DATE HE HAS NOT BEEN IN CONTACT WITH
LINDER FOR SEVERAL MONTHS. HE SAID HE HAS HAD CONTACT WITH
SOME MUTUAL ACQUAINTANCES., HE SAID HE HAS HEARD OF
NOTHING TO SHOW LINDER HAS ANY PARTICULAR INTEREST IN
OR KNOWLEDGE OF KING'S DEATH. HE KNEW NOTHING OF LINDER's

PRESENT INTERESTS OR ACTIVITIES,
SOMERSETT COULD NOT RECALL DETAILS OF INFORMATION

PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED CONCERNING ONE GILBERT. HE SAID

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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FBI MiAMI

FBI WASH DC

1243PM URGENT 4-26-68 BJP
TO LOS ANGELES MIAMl
FRUM DIRECTUR 44-33%61 2P

MURKIN
!
TAE FOLLOWING THREATS WERE NOTED IN THE KING FILE:
REFERENCE IS MADE TO LOS ANGELES FILE ONE HUNDRED-
FIVE SEVEV TW) TwJ) NINE AND ARTICLE DATED TWO TWENTYSIX
SIXTYFIVE FROM THE "HERALD EXAMINER' WHICH REFERS TO HEAVY
SECURITY PRECAUTIONS BI_LDCAL AUTHORITIES AS A RESULT OF

ALLEGED THREATS ON KING'S LIFE. THE ARTICLE REFERS TO

Agi i1 De GILBERT, TWENTYSEVEN, FOUR ONE NINE WESTERN AVENUE,
GLENDALE. CALIFORNIAs AND STATES GILBERT IS XKNOWN AS A RACIST
AND INVOLVED IN TQEFT OF DINAMITE WHICH WAS FOUND IN HIS
APARTMENT ALONG WITH MINUTEMAN LITERATUREs AN LﬁM DATED
THREE TWO SIXTYFIVE, AT LOS ANGELES, REFERS TO ONE KEITH
DWAYNE GILBERT», RELATING TO INCIDENT WHERE GILBERT SHOT AT
NEGROES IN A CAR AVD WAS ARRESTED BY LOS ANGELES POLICE

END PAGE ONE \
" yeffRGiED..
)v‘ T 1 A SERIALIZED. D FILED....
' APR 26 186
FBI — MIAMI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO
DEPARTMENT NINE EIGHATEEN SIXTYFOURe THE LHYM ALSO REFERS
TO ONE GEORGE WILLARD REPORTEDLY _
WHO WAS A MEMBER OF THE JOHN BInC&zbJCIETY.
BY AIRTEL TO DIRECTOR THREE FIVE gI&TYFIJE ENTITLED
"*RI CHARD CJTTJN. RM, %IVUTEﬂEQ. INFORMATION CONCERNING - IS*

| \
(ﬁﬁ ONE Ff?E SEVEN = UNE TWO SIX EIGHT) REFERS TO ONE GILBERTS»

e

NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED, WAJQ REPORTEDLY HAD DYNAMITE TO BE

USED ON KINGe ONE EARL LINDER, TWO FIVE TWO ONE NORTHWEST
H__—‘_‘_\’f T
TWENTYTHIRD STREET»,» MIAMI» ON THREE FIVE SIATYFIVE, REPORTEDLY
R e
TOLD MIAMI SIX ZERO SEVEN=-R TAAT "“THEY" WOULD NOT MAKE THE
\

SAME MISTAKE AGAIN AND NEXT TIME SUGGEST USE OF HIGH=-POWERED
\

ON THREE TWENTYSIX SIXTYFIVE, LOS ANGELES OFFICE RECEIVED
INFORMATION THAT ONE WILLIAYM HOWARD JAMISON, ONE ZER)O ONE THREE
THREE SAN ANTONIO STREET, SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, A FORMER
JOHN BIRCHER, ALLEGEDLY SAID "I AY GOING TO GET MARTIN LUTHER
KINGs HAE IS MINEe." JAMISON REPORTEDLY HAAD ADMITTED BOMBING
THE PROGRESSIVE BOOKSHOP IN LOS ANGELESe

ALTHOUGH SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEV IDENTIFIED AS THE ASSAILANT,
YOU SHAOULD CONDUCT INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF ANY OF THE ABOVE
MIGAT BE IMPLICATED AS A CONSPIRATOR.

ARMED AND DANGEROUSe AIRMAIL COPIES TO MEMPHIS.

e ——— T
END

DLRK*\FBI MIAMI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




4/29/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS
FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Milwaukee airtel to Miami, 4/20/68.

For the information of Boston, information was
received from Mr. DANIEL S. KELLY, Milwaukee, Wisconsin,
who advised that on 3/28/68, while at the Sun Castle
Motel, 1380 S. Ocean Blvd., Pompano Beach, Fla., an
establishment operated by former FBI Agent, they chanced
to deal with a bellboy of the motel who apparently left
the wmotel shortly after 3/28/68, to travel to Tennessee
to accept work as an electrician in an unknown city
in Tennessee, at a salary of $500 per week. KELLY
thought the salary sounded absurd, and later viewing

of JAMES EARL RAY, both he and his wife felt
the bellboy resembled RAY's description and phtograph.

On 4/29/68, BLONSTROM, Assistant Manager
Sun Castle Motel, 1380 S. Ocean Blwd., Pompano Beach, Fla.
was contacted re information contained in referenced
airtel. BLONSTROM advised uucm-mﬁun. the

2 « Memphis S ':
2 - Boston JV

2 - Miawi ; 'l
ELP/fp “
(6) / )

y / L
J
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MM 44-1854

individual referred to would probably be EARL B. SHIELDS
of 15 Alwond Dr., Randolph, Mass., Social Security Number

SHIELDS was employed from 3/28/68 to 4/1/68,
as a bellboy. Talking to SHIELDS, BLONSTROM lmrmed that
he was divorced and was contemplating re-marriage. He
reportedly had several children. He seems to recall
SHIELDS mentioned sometime about going to Tennessee, but
the name of the city is unknown.

BLONSTROM was unable to locate the employment
application for SHIELDS and admitted his records were
extremely disorganized. His wotel has highly transient
help and in fact the supervisor for SHIELDS at the time
has since departed. BLONSTROM viewed a photograph of ERIC
STARVO GALT and said he did not believe this photograph
was identical to SHIELDS. He indicated SHIELDS has
more hollow cheeks and a wider nose, although the hairline
and eyes are similar. BLONSTROM is continuing efforts to
locate SHIELDS' application and to identify individuals
at the motel who would have known SHIELDS.

Records of the Pompano Beach and Ft. Lauderdale
Police Departments and Broward County Sheriff's Office are
negative regarding SHIELDS.

LEADS
BOSTON

AT RANDOLPH, MASSACHUSETTS

Conduct investigation at 15 Alwond Dr., in effort
to further identify SHIELDS so that he can be identified or
eliminated as the subject in this matter.

AT _POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

Maintain contact with the Sun Castle Motel in effort
to further ideantify SHIELDS.

-2-
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4/30/68

AIRTEL
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)
SUBJECT: gm'

(00: Memphis)

Re Atlanta teletype to the Bureau and Miami
dated 4/25/68.

Re: WILLARD F, RAY
WILLARD F. RAY, music student, University of
Miami, Miami, Florida, located at 1252 Dirkenson Drive,
Apartment 33L. N

RAY was eliminated as a suspect in this matter
through a check of his fingerprints,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS .
3 - Bureau (RM) _
2 - Atlanta (RM)

~ Memphis (44-1987) (RM) 0
- Miami (

DNJ :ve \J T L
B QM g0

il
| /d{— 2&5/4_;

) L ETY 33
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AIRTEL

on Flight

4/29/68

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

MURKIN
CR

(00: Memphis)
Re Tampa teletype to Bureau dated 4/24/68. \
Re: BSuspect resembling subject JAMES EARL RAY X
on PAA Flight 429 from Miami to St. Croix,
Virgin Islands, 4/8/68

Pan American Airlines records indicate that Seat 7F
429 from Miami to S8t. Croix, Virgin Islands, on

4/8/68, was occupied by KARL NULL, 1208 N. W. 19th Street,
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida.

Investigation at Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, has

determined that he is not identical with subject JAMES EARL

RAY.

Seat 9F on Flight 429 was not occupied.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

3 - Bureau (RM)

m (44-1740) (Info) (RM)

1 -~ Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (RM)

1 -8B

2 - Tampa
- Miami
Jive

(8) 6,{/

\V

(RM)

I | -
Cany 2 | ¥
o ] 8

2772

Y859, 33§
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ng Case
' Manhunt

WASHINGTON — (AP) —
FBI officials are quietly
trying to play down contrad-
ictory descriptions of the
appearance and habits of
James Earl Ray, alias Eric
| Starvo Galt, the elusive es-

caped convict charged with
the murder of Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr. :

The - discrepancies have
fueled that

~or hat two
used the

No official statement has
been- issued to rebut this
theory. But as the massive
search for King's killer en-
~tered its fourth week, FBI
" sources who had refused to

Ray and Galt are the same
| person.

“We know there's only one
‘person involved here,” said
one official. “We've got his
fingerprints and we know
‘who he is.”

This “one person” conten-
tion in itself seems to clash

that Galt conspired with “an’
_individual he alleged to be
" his brother” to violate King's
eﬁsﬂ rights.

4. Tennessec of:ﬂcials
ly filed a murder chsrge

discuss any aspect of the ;
| investigation insisted that |

_with the FBI's formal stance |

mm FBI fﬂed the consplra i
plaint,

—

{

Two days later, the FBI
said a check of fingerprints
showed. gﬁ was=the__nan
sought, ‘had used Galt
as an alias. Ray
Aprll 23, 1967, ttom the Mis-

lburi state penltentiary
- he was serving a 20-

_ year sentence for a $190
! supermuket robbery

The FBI has not amended
its conspiracy complaint to

~name Ray instead of Galt,

although Tennessee officials
made such a name change in

_ the Memphis murder charge.

In enlisting the publlcs
help in the manhunt, th e

FBI has distributed thousands
- of flyers. The first set bears
Galt’s name,
Ray's.
Puzzling aspects of the
case continue to pop up. The

the 'second

aret or cigar ashes were scat-
tered on the carpeted
floor of a .white 1966 Mus-
tang that FBI agents im-
pounded there a week after
King was slain. They also
said a cigar butt fell out of
the car when agents opened

escaped

Reporters showed copies

- of the FBI-released picture of

the door. The FBI has said |

the car was owned by Galt.

In Cahfomia where the
FBI said a man nam‘d Galt
took dancing rusons from
Deeember 1967 through Feb-
ruary 1968, an official of the

dancing school, Rod Arbid-
son, ;aid "I never saw him

l

August through October

1967, both the manager and
the cook said Galt didn't
| smoke.

' as either

Galt=o=the=Bi ~
nesses, and to residents of

the Memphis rooming house

from which. the fatal shot

was fired. Almost all said the

photo didn't resemble the

man they saw.

“Unless he was wearing a
wig or had a face lift or
somethlng, it'’s not the man 1
saw,” said Charles Stevens,
who lives in the Memnhis
rooming house.

Varying ages have been
given for the hunted man.

Memphis residents said the
man they saw leave the
rooming house appeared to
be between 26 and 32. In
Atlanta, a. housewife who

THE

saw a man get out of the
white Mustang estimated his
age at 25 to 30. The FBI said
Galt gave his age as 36. It
said Ray is 40.

Estimates of the fugitive’s
height have ranged from 5-
feet. his wexght

There are conflicts, too, in
descriptions of Galt's habits,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

MIAMI NEWS

Miami, Florida
et -6/ 6




TO

i

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, Miami ; DATE: April 29, 1968
Director, FBI

JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE

I.O. #4182; W. F. #442-A

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;

INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM
NEWSPAPER MAT

Being forwarded under separate cover is a supply of
newspaper mats and proofs for expeditious distribution to all
cooperative daily and weekly newspapers in your territory. Additional
publications such as shoppers' guides should not be overlooked in
obtaining the greatest possible publicity regarding this fugitive.

In most cases, these mats and proofs may be distributed
by mail but when circumstances warrant they may be personally delivered
by Special Agents. A form letter over the signature of the Special Agent
in Charge may be utilized in distributing this material by mail and this
letter should point out that the FBI is requesting the aid of the Nation's
press in bringing about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought
fugitive.

Prompt distribution should be made and additional
supplies, if needed, are available at the Bureau, The following number
of mats and proofs are being forwarded to your office under separate
cover: 50.

As an additional means of securing widespread publicity
concerning Ray, offices covering the place of publication of magazines
which have previously cooperated in publicizing FBI fugitives should
request the assistance of such publications in carrying an article on cap-
tioned fugitive. The Bureau press release, copies of which are available
in each office,along with a glossy photograph of this fugitive can be
furnished. The earliest possible utilization of this material should be
encouraged and special attention should be given to publications aimed
at minority groups. ey /r\), ey y

STARCHED INDEXED_____ :
SERIAUZED_~47Fep

APR 3 01988
FBI — MIAMI

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Pa !
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FBI Ml AMI

FBI wASH DC

426 g

PH P4 URGENT 4729763 CAB

T ALL SACS - RELAY SESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR, 44-38861 1P
MURKIN

ALL OFFICES HAVING LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR
TERRI TORIES WAICA MAINTAIN UNIDENTIFIED LATENT FINGERPRINTS
IN CUNNECTION WITH MATTERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD
IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AVD REQUEST THAT THE
FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON THE
10 BE COMPARED WITH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE
FROM MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY ON FOUR TWENTY-THREE
SIATY-SEVENs ’

THIS 1S FOR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIBLY ESTABLISHING
RAY 'S PAST WHEREABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FUNDSe LEGATS OTTAWA AND
MEXICO CITY REQUESTED TO DO LIKEWISE. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END ?7?\

Y X U7 4
)

@5 Y ,q/l'“ A%; 1968

FBI — MIAM]

RGT 0;f’ j":u. £y .
FBI MIAMI 59 24 Y- /&S’Z/ —33f
O ?S - [
S ERIALJ ILED
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PAGE SIX

LA 44-1574
« FEBRUARY NINETEEN SIXATY EIGHT», REDWOOD CITY, SEVEN ZERD

ONE PMs THREE SIX NINE DASH EIGHT THREE SEVEN ZERO.
FEBRUARY TWENTY, SIATY EIGAT, REDWOOD CITY-‘FUUR ZERO
THREE PM, THREE SIX NINE DASH EIGAT ‘THREE SEVEN ZERO.
FEBRUARY TWENTY SIX, SIATY EIGHTs REDWOOD CITY, NINE
ZERO THREE PM» THREE SIX NINE DASH EIGHT THREE SEVEN ZERO.
FEBRUARY TWENTY SIX, SIXTY EIGHT REDWOOD CITY», NINE
SEVENTEEN PM» THREE SIX NINE DASH EIGHAT SEVEN ZEROe

FEBRUARY EIGHTEEN, SIATY EIGAT, MILL VALLEY», SEVEN

TWENTY FIVE PM, THREE EIGHT EIGHAT DASH SEVEN ZERJD FOUR FOUR.
FEBRUARY EIGHTEEN, SIKTY EIGHAT, MILL VALLEYs S5IX THAIRTY
FOUR ﬁ » THAREE EIGAT EIGHT DASH SEVEN ZERO FOUR FUOURe
DECEMBER ELEVEN, SIATY SEVEN, SAN FRANCISCO, THELUE
TWENTY NINE PM, TAREE SIX TWO DASH SIK ONE S5IX.ZERO.
DECEMBER TWELVE, SIXKTY SEVEN, SAN FRANCISCO, ONE FIFTY
SEVEN PMs THREE SIX TWO DASH SIX ONE SIX ZERD.
FEBRUARY TWENTY, SIKT? EIGHT, REDWOOD CITY, EIGHT FIFTY
TAREE PM, THREE SIX NINE DASH EIGHT THREE SEVEN ZERO.

END PAGE SIX
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A REPORT

of the

M %_" /
Y !
/

/a3 . LABORATORY __& _

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION / | f
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 / ‘

To: n‘. m (M”’) 2:18;.“9 = m._,,m
Reg m Lab. No. u
- D-selesd Ik
D=561625 JK

Specimens received m m. m“ ‘

K198 Six samples of laundry tape obtained from the Rogers
m. » Georgia

Specimen received from Miami, 4/25/68

K199 Eight thermo-seal laundry tapes obtained from Famous
Cleaners, Miami, Florida

Specimen received from Savannah, 4/25/68

‘K200 Pour samples taken from a Thermo Seal marking machine
used by the WVhite Way Laundry, Port Weatworth, Georgia

Result of examination:

Differences were noted which indicate that the
laundry tags on Q97 and Q89 may not have originated from
vhich were used to prepare specimens

;
1
i
|

! i

s These differencés are not coans
» however, t a definite opinion

g2
;_!

tha
ted items have been retained,

SFARCHED ,____,_,.JNDEXED_#._W
SERIALIZEDALY. FILED

APR 3 01968

FBl — MIAMI
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Laboratory Transmittal Form
772 ' -~

w32 LABORATORY &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

T FEE, Memphis (44-1967) " Apedd 29, 1968

W

—u John Edgar Hoover, Director

Re:

00: Nemphis
FBI File No.

Lab. No.

Examination requested by:
Savannah, Miami

Reference:

Examination requested:

Remarks:

i

« Savannah Enclosure (Lab )

A4~ (54— B34/
STARCHED ___ INDEXED
SERIALIZED ALY FILED

APR 3 01968

FBI — MIAMI

- | /’

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

010-108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ~ -~
MAY 1962 EDITION {
6SA FPMR (41 cFR) 101-11.€

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) DATE:  4/29/68
SA JOHN J, MC BREEN

MURKIN
CR

Re memo of CYRUS T, FALLS, JR., 4/18/68.

On 4/22/68 ROBERT C, LANE was telephonically contacted
in regard to the information contained in referenced memo,
LANE reiterated his identification of the caddy employed at
the LaGorce Country Club, Miami Beach, Fla., 1In fact, after
viewing a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT in the Miami news-
papers, he is more certain than ever the caddy who carried
his golf bags on 4/14/68 is identical to GALT,

On 4/23/68 DOC SLOAN, Starter, LaGorce Country Club,
advised that the identity of the individual who caddied for
ROBERT C. LANE on 4/14/68 could be easily obtained by reviewing
the log maintained by the Caddy Master, AL ADAMS. The log
reflects that ROBERT MOTT was the caddy for LANE on 4/14/68.
According to SLOANE, MOTT has caddied at LaGorce for the last
five Winter seasons and is considered sober and very reliable.

On 4/24/68 AL ADAMS, Caddy Master, advised that
ROBERT MOTT resides at 1610 West Avenue, Miami Beach, Fla.
With respect to MOTT's background, ADAMS claimed that MOTT
is a native of New York State and has caddied at the La
Gorce Country Club for a number of years during the Winter
season.

On 4/25/68 MOTT was contacted at the LaGorce Coun-
try Bluc and was eliminated as a suspect in this matter, based
on physical description and facial characteristics. He stated
his full name is ROBERT RICHARD MOTT, date of birth
at Hempstead, Long Island, New York. He is currently residing
at the Astoria, 1611 West Ave., Miami Beach, Fla., but will
return to Long Island at the wnd of the current week. MOTT
stated his Social Security No. is

Y4185

JIU/J ? M\ SEARCHED INDEXED

s SERIALIZED _AFILED -——

APR2 31368

Bl — MIAMI i

Savings Plan
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MM 44-1854
SG’/pap
1

On April 23, 1968, CHALMER S, HALL, 825 S.W. 44th
Avenue, Trailer Space A-14, telephonically advised that there
is an individual residing in the trailer near him who arrived
spproximately one week ago who closely resembles the photographs
of JAMES EARL RAY which have recently appeared in the news-
papers. HALL indicated this individual is approximately 35-40
years of sge, has light reddish hair and looks otherwise
similar to the description of RAY ss contained in the news-
papers. ‘

The following investigation was conducted by
SA STUART GODWIN, JR,:

CHALMER HALL, Trailer Space A-14, 825 S.W. 44th
Avenue, advised thet the person about whom he had telephoned
resides in Trailer A-17, across the street and East of the
HALL trailer. He stated this person had checked in about
10 deys previous and was renting Trailer A-17 from Mrs.
(FNU) RUBIN who resides in Trailer A-10.

HALL said he had seen pictures of RAY in newspapers
and that the person in A-17 appeared to him to be identical
with the photograph of RAY taken in 1960.

On the ssme date, CHARLOTTE RUBIN, Treiler A-10,
gedvised that she owned Trailer A-17, and had rented it for
the past April 10 to May 10, 1968, to JAMES FILIO. She was
shown photographs of subject RAY and asked if FILIO was
possibly identical. She stated that FILIO is definitely not
identical inasmuch as FILIO is in his early 20s snd that the
only resemblance between FILIO and the photographs of RAY is
that FILIO has a hair cut which resembles that of RAY as it
sppears in the 1960 photograph.

Bearched

Benalized i e i 5’4 RIS S
Andexed 7;2"_;_“"»#—

Fited
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OFTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMK (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) DATE: 4/30/68
FROM : SA STUART GODWIN, JR, (A)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

JAMES EARL RAY
LOOK-ALIKE

Re Memo by Supervisor HOMER A. NEWMAN, JR.,
4/23/68,

Attached hereto is an insert incorporating the datas
in Supervisor NEWMAN's memo and the investigation pertaining
thereto. 1

o

52 - Mismi (44-1854) (Enc 1)
o

SEA
SERIAL

_454&/ 57

F81 — MIAMI

NV lrir 7]
T

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

0-108-01
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The following investigation was conducted by
SA ROGER B, COLTON at Pompano Beach, Florida, on April 29,
1968:

Mr. LAWRENCE FITZSIMONS, Personnel Manager, Zinke-
Smith Company (of which a product is Adapt-0-Core), Race
Track Road, advised that KARL T. NULL, who resides at
1208 N, W. 19th Street, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, has been
employed by his company since June, 1961, as a transmission
and diesel expert who is employed as a troubleshooter
to keep maintenance on large earth moving machines utilized
by his company.

According to NULL's time card, he was employed
on a job in Pompano Beach, Florida, on April 4, 1968,
and April 5, 1968, from 7 a.m, to 5:30 p.m. FITZSIMONS
described NULL as a white male, 5'11"-6"', 160 pounds,
slender build who has two fingers missing on one hand and
one finger missing on the other as a result of an accident
in 1963 in the work shop of his company. He stated that
there may possibly be a resemblance between NULL and JAMES
EARL RAY, however, he can positively state that NULL is
not identical with RAY.

He further advised that on or about April 8, 1968,
NULL went to the Virgin Islands and other islands to do
maintenance work on machines therein for his company.
He reiterated that in his opinion and based upon the time
cards of NULL, it would be impossible for NULL to have been
in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968, and is in no
way identical with RAY,

Searched

Serializeq
Indexeq o
5 i o

%"’ i 1 P54 - B
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 p—
MAY 1962 EDITION

f
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

h
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MIAMI DATE: 4/30/68
FROM SA DAVID N, JELLISON
SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Re Tampa teletype to Bureau dated 4/24/68,
and Miami airtel to the Bureau dated 4/29/68.

Attached hereto is an investigative insert

reflecting investigation conducted in connection with
referenced Tampa teletype.

Re: Suspect Resembling Subject JAMES EARL RAY
on PAA Flight 429 from Miami to Virgin

Islands, 4/8/68.
(fp - 44-1854
DNJ :ve

= ¢(ﬁ

5010-108-01

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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DNJ :ve
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The following investigation was conducted
by SAs DAVID N, JELLISON and THOMAS H, STOY at Miami,
Florida, on April 25, 1968:

All hippie hangouts and psychedelic art and
trinket shops in the greater Miami area were contacted
and furnished with wanted flyers of subject. None were
able to identify subject although they all agreed to post
the wanted flyems in their respective business establishments,

SQarChed/
S A—
indexed

cited B
%Lf.&f.m'n_ 4 //' - /J<4;/_- - Z//
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

s SAC, MIAMI DATE: 4/30/68
FROM : SA DAVID N, JELLISON
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

Re Bureau teletype to all SACs dated 4/24/68.

Attached hereto is an investigative insert
reflecting investigation in connection with referenced
Bureau teletype.

/1)- 44-1854
~DNJ :ve
(1) ///:/

7 il ] é/ % ’//\7‘/

} : ~ 2 SEARCHE
4 1068

FBI —, MIAMI
E%ZQZZ;, ; 1»2?d

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

010-108-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OFTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) DATE4/30/68
FROM SA JOHN J. MC BREEN
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

Re: Suspect JAMES EUGENE GAULT

Re St. Louis teletype to Miami 4/18/68 (Ser. 264).

On 4/19/68 Mrs. GIRLING (Protect), Secretary,
Postal Inspector's Office, Miami, Fla., advised the Ludlam
Post Office Branch is located at 6900 S. W. 40th St., Miami,
Fla. In regard to the identity of a person receiving mail
c/o0 General Delivery at that Post Office, Mrs. GIRLING sug-
gested the interviewing agent contact W. J. SMITH, Super-
intendent of the Ludlam Branch.

On 4/19/68 W. J. SMITH advised an individual known
as JAMES EUGENE GAULT executed a change of address form dated
3/12/68, requesting mail previously delivered to 8220 S. W.
44th St., Miami, Fla., be held for him c/o General Delivery.
Mr. SMITH stated GAULT has not received any mail for the
past week. He recalled that GAULT underwent a back operation
at a local hospital, possibly the Veterans Administration
Hospital.

On 4/19/68 ELIZABETH H. SALLEY, Secretary, Registrar's
Office, Veterans Administration Hospital, stated her files
contained no information identifiable with an individual by
the name of JAMES EUGENE GAULT.

On 4/22/68 SAM TRABANELLO, 8220 S. W. 44th St.,
advised GAULTresided with his family while he, GAULT, was
dating his daughter JOAN, GAULT underwent a back operation
at Baptist Hospital, Miami, and to the best of his knowledge
resides in the Greater Miami area. He suggested the inter-
viewing agent contact Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 250 Bird
Rd., Coral Gables, Fla., for more specific 1nfor-ation. )
A~ S~ 845
On 4/22/68 A, NOLL, Claims Manager, Li ty Mutual
Insurance Co., reviewed Yorknan s compensation claim file
|

44-1854 ) TT% ey | conso... s g’ﬂ
Tou/ jan . A A |
(1) // ] FBI — MIAMI

: }z[é,,. o IL’m& l
AF Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrol Yavings Plan o
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MM 44-1854

C-554-30742 for suspect. According to NOLL, GAULT was injured
on a construction site and first received workman's compensa-
tion benefits on 5/7/57. GAULT has been in several local
hospitals, the most recent of which was the Mercy Hospital,
where he was admitted 3/21/68 and discharged 3/25/68. The
last entry in the file for a drug purchase on 3/30/68 re-
flects GAULT's current address as Apartment #4, 4007 S. W.
60th Ct., Miami, Fla.

On 4/22/68 inquiry at the Tina Apartments, 4007
S. W. 60th Ct., re GAULT, met with negative results.

On 4/23/68 GAULT telephonically contacted the Miami
Office of the FBI and advised he can be contacted at the Race=
way Court, Apartment #2, Hialeah, Fla.

On this same date, 4/23/68, information was received
that GAULT was available for interview at the Turf Motel,

On 4/23/68 GAULT was contacted at the Turf Motel,
7000 N. W. 27th Ave., and was eliminated as a suspect in
captioned matter on the basis of physical appearance and
facial characteristics. GAULT stated he was injured on
4/13/67 while employed as a carpenter for Heavy Contractors
of Miami. He has had several back operations for a slipped
disc. He can specifically recall being confined in the
Methodist Hospital from 7/16/67 to 7/21/67, and the Baptist
Hospital from 8/7/67 through 8/14/67. He was also confined
to the Mercy Hospital on two occasions, but cannot recall
the dates.

GAULT was born St. Louis, Mo., is 6'2"
tall, 170 1lbs., brown eyes, a hair, with receding hair-
line. He is a member of Carpenters Local #5, AFL-CIO, 1401
Hampton Ave., St. Louis, Mo.

A photograph of JAMES EARL RAY was displayed to him
with negative results. He knows of no other "GAULTS" living
in the Greater Miami area.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 o~ ~
MAY 195€2 EDITION f

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
EQ : MEMO, SAC (44-1854) DATE:  4/323/68
’
e SUPERV ISOR HOMER A, NEWMAN, JR,
BRI MURKIN

G

On 4/23/68, Mr., FHALMERS HALL, 825 SW 44th Avenue,
Trailer Space #f-14, telephone 444-4734, telephonically
advised that there is an individual who arrived at the
trailer park approximately a week ago who closely resembles
subject RAY, He indicated he is approximately 35 to 40 years
of age, has redish light hair and is otherwise similar to the
description released in the press.

He indicated that this individual was residing
approximately three trailers from where he lives and if an
Agent comes by he will be most happy to point out the trailer.

This individual should be eliminated as to whether
or not he is identical with the subject.

«j/ﬁ/ 5 Kﬁ'xf— -350
! .4.@11'“:./(}(,’

2 1964

.2 FBl— MIAMI

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Routing Slip
I? 0-7 (Rev. 9-7 ") ! (Copies to Offices Checked)
TO: SAC,
[] Albany (] Houston ] Norfolk ] Tampa
[ ] Albuquerque [ ] Indianapolis [ ] Oklahoma City []) Washington Field
[_] Anchorage (] Jackson [ ] Omaha [ ] Quantico
] Atlanta [ Jacksonville [] Philadelphia
) Baltimore [ ] Kansas City [ ] Phoenix TO LEGAT:
] Birmingham [] Knoxville (C] Pittsburgh [C] Bern
i (] Boston (] Las Vegas [[] Portland ] Bonn
| ] Buffalo [T ] Little Rock [ Richmond [] Buenos Aires
[] Butte [C] Los Angeles [] Sacramento [C] Hong Kong
[] Charlotte [[] Loutsville [] St. Louis [_] London
o [ ] Chicago [ ] Memphis [] Salt Lake City [] Manila
N [C] Cincinnati Miami [C] San Antonio [ ] Mexico, D.F,
[] Cleveland- Milwaukee (] San Diego [] Ottawa
[] Columbta Minneapclis [] San Francisco [] Paris
[] Dallas [] Mobile [C]) San Juan [C]) Rome
[C] Denver [] Newark (] Savannah (C] Santo Domingo
[ ] Detroit (L] New Haven [T Seattle [C] Tokyo
[C] El Paso [C] New Orleans (] Springfield
ono .
[C] Honolulu [ ] New York City - ADrll 29 s 1968
RE:
MURKIN
Retention For appropriate
[] For information [] optional K_] action [ Surep, by

|

|

e ——— e

-

if used in a future report,

[] conceal

[ The enclosed is for your information.
all sources, [_] paraphrase contents.

[] Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

Enclosed are copies of photographs
taken by a woman companion of the subject
while he was in Mexico in the Fall of 1967.

These are for your further
assistance in connection wit ef%ggts to

locate the subject.
SFARCHED _ DEXED.
SFRIA] IWD..@TLED .
APR 3 01968

Fi5l — MIAMI

C XL atns ["ﬂhyo

Enc. (S)l/g
sutile (44-38861)

Urfile
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5/1/68

AIRTEL

T0:  SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)
MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel, 4/19/68.
/ COST DATA - MIAMI DIVIS ION

I. Man Hours - mﬂm and Overtime
A. Special Agents

Regular 400 hrs.
Overtime 125 hrs.
Total Agent

Man Hours 525 hrs.

B. Clerical Employees

Regular 128 hrs.
Overtime 0 hrs.
Total Clerical |
Man Hours 128 hrs.

I1. Total Mileage Traveled

1800 miles Searched |
Serialized 77 !
Indexed 7
- Miami : |
3 . '

: (s\) ; W%

{ Y41 Y-358 |
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III,

Unusual Or Out of Ordinary Cost

Peak Number of Srehl A!ont- mun!
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4-26-68 154 JL

< ‘ i i Du-ec tor.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 754 483 A , is furniched FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLYV,

UNITE{" STATES DEPARTMENT OF [ 3TICE
¥ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATICWN
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

cmg:";’;?"’.‘rg" NAME AND NUMBER ’"‘:EECSE’;S'&?" CHARGE D;SPO?ITION
PD Long Baach Califf Paul Alvin Lail | sleéper rel
: #DR 123003 4. =50
C5C=4 ' Paul Alvin Lail | 6-26-51
#6.51,63066 _
PD Springfield Paul Alvin Laill| 16-17-51 E£mbezzlement 10-26-51 fined .
- Chio. - dr. #10-377 : _$100.w CosteSunp
S0 "Bellefontalne [Paul-Alvin Lail [7-25-52 |passing bad R
. Ohio Jr fa= checks - Grand Jury
PD Plagstaff Paul A Lail Jr 12-10-56|| sleeper . rel 12-1'1-56
Ariz : | #5436
Army Paul Alvin Lail | 7-3-47

Jr Cleveland
#RA 15263844 Ohio !
USM E1 Paso Texas | Paul Alvin Lail 11-22- 57 Sect #2312 1-17-53 18 mos

Jr. #E-19127 '| (Dyer Act) in custcdy of
' USAG' E? on chg
I Section 2312

718 USC
Fed Corr Inst Paul Alvin 1-27-58 [Dyer Act 1 yr & 6 mocs
.La Tuna Texas Lail Jr. '
#34292-T
Fed Corr Inst Paul Alvin Lail (10-6-58 NMVTA 5230-59 min exp
Milan Mich Jr. #20261-MM |[trans fr
‘ La Tuna :
©4=/ 5435
SFARCHED NDEXED_ |
SERIALIZED FILED V¢
MAY 11968
. FBl — MIAM|
Information shown on this Identification Record represquiyde ed ZB Ay fingerprint
conitibutors, VVhere final disposition is not shown or furthes planation of cha esired, com-

municate with agency contnou*an thosea fingerprints,
Notations indicated by * are NOT basad on fingarprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
thqu 1“0.(-.: Gb L II‘C_T DOs lbly identical with s _.LDJ“C"' of this “'"COId U.5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING CFFICE : (851—O-815a1
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UNITEA STATES DEPARTMENT OF XJSTICE
JERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT. [
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. -

2

The following FBI record, NUMBER /- 483 A

§ T

. is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

4-26-68 154 JL

M

Director.

Fla

Fla

R Luan OF NAME AND NUMBER ARRES IR CHARGE DISFOSITION
SO Bartow Fla Paul A, Lail 3-22-61 | worthless :+ - .
) #B=1885=1 checks
SO Blocmfield Mo Paul Arthuar 15=18-63 | no account
Carter #e-=- check
PD Galesburg Ill Paul Alvin Lail [ 10-12-63 unlawful £lighf hold for
b Jr. #6131 (jailbreak at Fed Auth
BloomEield Mo)
local: forg
checks with held
pending Fad auth
1 7/ daispo
USM Springfield Paul A, Tail |10-15-63| Interstate
I11 Jr, #673 flisht to avoid
confinement
Stoddard Co Mo
Dept of Corr Paul A Carter 11-5-63 | no funds chk 6 yrs (3,3 C3)
Jefferson City Mo | #07591 escaping jl Paroled to !0
5-31-66 Disch
under parole
SO Ft Lauderdale Paul A Lail Jr. [6-22-67 |viol Cr Reg rel no chg
#CR 885
PD VWest Palm Beach|Paul Alvin Lail |7-6-67 Crim Reg rel immediatcly
#32240
SO West Palm Beach|Paul A Lail Jr. 7-6-67 |Crim Reg immédiate rel

Fla

#CR 350

Information shown on this Identification Record repressnts data furnished F2I by fingerprint

contributors.

municate with agency contributing thoss fingerprints.
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING CFFICE ; 1961—O-61591 5



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 4-26-68 154 JL
F! IRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI( - ,
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

l-i%te] following FBI record, NUMBER 754 483 A . is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
R OF NAME AND NUMBER ARNESIED.OR : CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED BY BUREAU: Paul Apthur Lail, Jr., pka, Paul
Arthur Carter UFAC-Frauduflent Check Fug Index #92060
Bu file #88-26870 00. St.|Louis inf rec 7-10-63
CAUTION: SUSBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND
DANGEROUS

NO LONGER WANTED: per inf|rec 10-13-63.

Alias: Paul A. Carter

THES PAGE SIIOULD NO[f BE DISSELUINATED OUTSIDE FBI.

=J
b

Information shown on this Identification Recoxd represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. U.S. GOVERNNENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1951—O-615915
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1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63)

uU.s. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D, C, 20537

TO: Date 4-26-68
[ SAC, Springfield (44-561) 1 Fowimty  RLI008
1 J
RE: MURKIN
CR

Attached furnished in reply to your inquiry.
[ Attached furnished in compliance with request from
[] Only record available attached.
[C] This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.
[T Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated
[C] Records FBI #
are furnished since there is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are interested.
[C] Fingerprint files fail to disclose
] Confirming FBI wire of
[] A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody.
[] When you no longer desire your notice malintained, please advise.
[C] 1f you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.

[C] Subject of your inquiry searched in name Indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If identical,
resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.

] 1f it is determined that the subject of this record s not the individual in whom you are interested, please advise.
[] Your communication is returned.

£l

@ Enc.
G Copvto:  Miami

St. Louis
Yf1E S —
SFARCHED NDEXED 7
SERIALIZED D )
MAY 11968
4 [ FBI— MIAMI
o 2.

John Eggar Hoover
D.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO . DATE: 5/1/68
: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854)

T SA ROBERT W. WISEMAN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference is made to the writer's previous
memo submitted concerning information furnished by
WALTER and MYRTLE SHULL at Boca Raton, Fla. on 4/20/68,
and subsequent inquiry at Delray Beach, Fla. on 4/22/68.

Mr. AL DE CLERC, owner of Al's Welding Shop,
State Road Seven, Delray Beach, Fla. was recontacted
on 4/24/68, at his request.

DE CLERC advised that the previous employment
dates hed had given for suspect DONALD MILLER, were
in error, that MILLER was actually employed from March 6-14, 1968.
However, his friend GILROY was employed here on April 4,
1968. DE CLERC added that his records further reflect
that MILLER's true name is DONALD LEE MILLFR, Social
Security Number and that his W-2 form bears
the address of Rural Route #3, Mendota, Illinois. DE CLERC
stated that MILLER does bear some resemblance to subject
RAY; however, MILLER was very heavy in the shoulders and
in his opinion would run in excess of 190 pounds. DE
CLERC stated that he is certain that MILLER could not
be identical with subject RAY, but wanted to correct
the information that he had previously furnished in
error.

(;%:4-1854
:pab

1

W

Y- Jf 5 S5
SEARCHED NDEXED ..,
SERIAUZED?E#ILLD

[MAY 1 3508 fé/
FBI =~ MIAMI
C , | D>

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-106-01
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5/1/68

AIRTEL

10: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR
Re Los Angeles teletype to Bureau dated 4/29/68.

Re: Telephone Booths St. Francis Hotel, Los
Angeles

Investigation at Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, indicates
that telephone number 564-2371 is the’listed number for the
Holy Cross Hospital, 4725 North Federal Highway, Ft.
Lauderdale, Florida, Hospital officials advised that no
record is maintained of who received telephone calls coming
in thiough the hospital switchboard.

Photographs of subject JAMES EARL RAY displayed
to hospital officials and employees and none were able
to identify. No record of RAY or any aliases used by
RAY in hospital records. Wanted flyer of RAY was posted
on the hospital bulletin board. AND_DANGEROUS

.

3 - Bureau (RM)

1 - Birmingham (Info) (RM)

2 - Los Angeles (44-1574) (RM)

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (RM)
<YV - Miami

DNJ ive

(8)

!l : Searched "
Serialized 7
tndexed . i
Flled [

il

92(2( Ly A~ ,@j_,

Sy 15Y 559
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date__4/R7/68

PAUL ALVIN LAIL was informed of the identities
of the interviewing agents and the nature of this inter-
view.

LAIL advised he is presently living at 34
Barbados Drive, Palm Springs, with his wife BETTY and
five month old baby.

LAIL stated he had been an inmate in the
Missouri State Penitentiary for three years and while
confined there he had met and known JAMES EARL RAY. He
stated he was not very close or friendly with RAY but
he did eat with him a number of times when he was in
the kitchen visiting with his friend, LEWIE "WHITEY"
DOWDA. He said he also watched a number of ball games
and television programs with RAY.

LAIL described RAY as being a guy who knew
his way around but was not one of the wheels or leaders
in prison; that RAY was a sharp intelligent guy who hung
around with the boys who were always up to something and
were in on all of the deals. LAIL advised RAY never
seemed to have a lot of money but always seemed to have
enough to get whatever he wanted.

LAIL said most of the guys (he cannot recall
their names) that he, RAY, was with most of the time
were on dope and were peddling it.

LAIL continued by saying that RAY's big buddy
was NEAL ABBEY who was a '"big wheel" and the guy who
ran the prison kitchen with "an iron hand." LAIL
stated ABBEY was the guy who got RAY into the kitchen
which was a good deal (job).

LAIL advised that LEO BARNETT handled dope
and peddled it in the Missouri State Penitentiary
and he believes he is now in prison somewhere in Florida.
He said that BARNETT would know for certain if RAY had
been on dope and where and who he got the dope from.

on_4/26/68 at Pum_wz.a_:mm Fle#_ Miami 44-1854 —J( ()
As ROBERT W. WISEMAN and

ATRICK A, PHILBIN PAP/kmm S 4/26/68
This “document tains neither dati nor conclusi of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it ond its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.

e
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MM 44-1854

LAIL further advised that FRED MILLER, "a cut and
dried con," who worked in the tag plant of the prison, was
one of the leaders and knew RAY well and he might be able
to furnish information about him if he would talk to the
FBI.

LAIL related that WHITEY DOWDA also knew RAY
pretty well and wéould know more about him than he did
since they both worked in the kitchen together for quite
a while. He said WHITEY had been living in Merietta,
Georgia, and he recently heard that WHITEY is now in
jail in Merietta on a robbery charge.

LAIL stated there had been trouble with some of
the Negro prisoners in the Missouri State Penitentiary
who were Black Muslims so some of the prisoners decided
to teach them a lesson and three or four of the Negro leaders
were killed. LAIL stated he did not know if RAY was in
on the actual killing, but he was close with the ones
that did it and therefore could have been in on the
killing or at least he knew who did kill the Negroes.

LAIL would not make any further statements
about the killing of the Negroes in the Missouri State
Penitentiary and he stated he could not furnish any names
or identities but he did say there were ten inmates who
were in on the killing of the Negrees.

LAIL said he could not recall RAY saying too
much about Negroes and he does not believe from his con-
versations with RAY that he, RAY, was a racist, however,
all of the inmates in the Missouri State Penitentiary
did not like the Negroes because of ther belligerent
attitude and animosity toward the white inmates.

LAIL stated RAY liked to wear his hair short

in the summer months and long in the winter. He said
RAY used to have a "butch" eut in the summer months.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






